
Agenda Item No.: 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

[X] Consent [ ] Regular 

3-C-~ 

Meeting Date: June 7, 2016 
[ ] Workshop [ ] Public Hearing 

Department: 
Submitted By: 
Submitted For: 

Engineering & Public Works 
Roadway Production Division 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: 

A) a second amendment to the annual intersection improvements contract with Arcadis 
U.S., Inc. (Arcadis), R2014-0891, whose original contract was dated July 1, 2014; 
and 

B) a third amendment to the annual intersection improvements contract with HSQ 
Group, Inc. (HSQ), R2014-0892, whose original contract was dated July 1, 2014. 

SUMMARY: Approval of the second amendment with Arcadis and the third amendment 
with HSQ to the annual intersection improvements contracts will extend the required 
professional services for one year on a task order basis. These amendments with 
Arcadis and HSQ will extend the contract period from July 1, 2016 through June 30, 
2017. The amendment with HSQ will also adjust the rates as allowed in the original 
contract. The amendments are the second renewals of two one year renewals allowed 
in the original contracts. The HSQ second amendment dated September 1, 2015, 
corrected an error in the original contract and was not associated with the term of the 
contract. To date, tasks in the amount of $708,955.48 have been authorized for Arcadis 
with 32.79% Small Business Enterprise (SBE) participation which exceeds their 
commitment of 21 %. To date, tasks in the amount of $767,408.28 have been 
authorized for HSQ with 85.04% SBE participation which exceeds their commitment of 
80%. The consultants are both Palm Beach County based companies. HSQ is certified 
as a small business enterprise. 

Countywide (MRE) 

Background and Justification: In accordance with Board of County Commissioners 
adopted procedures pursuant to Florida Statutes 287.055 Consultants Competitive 
Negotiations Act, these consultants were selected to perform professional services 
relative to Palm Beach County (County) needs, and are presently under contract with 
the County, on an annual contractual basis .. It is the consensus of the user departments 
that these consultants have, within the provisions of their contracts, provided the 
professional services requested by the County. Since the consultants remain in good 
standing and wish to continue to provide the professional services as indicated in their 
contracts, the County agrees to renew their contracts for one year. 

The second amendment and the third amendment to the contracts have been reviewed 
with Arcadis and HSQ, and staff recommends the second renewals of the attached 
consultant annual contracts. These transactions will maintain the continuous process of 
professional services required by the County. 

Attachments: 
1. Second Amendment Contract with Arcadis U.S., Inc. 
2. Third Am ndment Contract with HSQ Group, Inc. with Exhibit 83 

partment Director 

Approved_e~~ ~------
Assistant County Administrator Date F:\ROADWA Y\CCNA\Annuals\lntersection\2016\Master AIS for Contract Renewals-Arcadis_HSQ_Rev3.docx 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 
Capital Expenditures 
Operating Costs 
External Revenues 
Program Income (County) 
In-Kind Match (County) 
NET FISCAL IMPACT 
# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 

2016 
$ -0-

-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

$ ** 

2017 
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes No 

Budget Acct No.: Fund_ Dept._ Unit_ Object 
Program 

2018 
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

2019 
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

2020 
_.:!!:: 
_.:!!:: 
_.:!!:: 
_.:!!:: 
_.:!!:: 
_.:!!:: 

** Fiscal impact is indeterminable at this time. The agenda item 
extends the expiration date and adjusts the rate schedule for the HSQ 
contract. The professional services are authorized on a task order 
basis. Funding will be established by project as necessary. 

C. Departmental Fiscal Review: _. __ ...,.afll-,M,oi ......... 4 ........ """"-___ , Ai7f1 ..... ......._ ......... ~ ............................ ........,._......,.._<'. __ _ 

III. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Dev. and Control Comments: 

B. Approved as to Form 
and Legal Sufficiency: 

C. Other Department Review: 

.t4 
Department Director 

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment. 
2 

F:\COMMON\WP\AGENDAP AGE2\AGNPGTWO2016\00.NO IMPACT TASK ORDER TIME EXT .. DOC 



SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE ANNUAL INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS 
CONTRACT NO. R2014-0891 

DATED JULY 1, 2014, BY AND BETWEEN 
ARCADIS U.S., INC., 

AND PALM BEACH COUNTY 

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT to the Annual Intersection Improvements Contract 
dated July 1, 2014, (R2014-0891), hereinafter "CONTRACT" by and between Arcadis 
U.S., Inc., hereinafter "CONSULTANT" and the Board of County Commissioners of Palm 
Beach County, a political subdivision of the state of Florida, hereinafter, "COUNTY". 

WITNESSETH 

WHEREAS, on July 1, 2014, the CONSULTANT and COUNTY entered into a 
twelve month Annual Intersection Improvements Contract for engineering services and 
other related tasks throughout Palm Beach County; and 

WHEREAS, the CONTRACT provides that the contract may be extended, at the 
COUNTY's option for a defined period of time, not to exceed thirty-six months total 
contract time, upon approval of the Board of County Commissioners; and 

WHEREAS, this is the second of the two allowable one (1) year term CONTRACT 
extensions per section 4.1; and 

WHEREAS, by this amendment, the CONSULTANT and the COUNTY mutually 
agree to amend the CONTRACT terms to extend the expiration date of the CONTRACT 
from June 30, 2016 to June 30, 2017, with all original terms, conditions and unit prices 
adhered to. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants, promises, and 
agreements herein contained, the parties agree as follows: 

1. The above recitations are true and correct and incorporated herein. 

2. The CONTRACT, dated July 1, 2014, between the CONSULTANT and the 
COUNTY is hereby amended to extend the expiration date of the CONTRACT 
from June 30, 2016 to June 30, 2017. 

3. It is the intent of the parties hereto that this Amendment shall not become 
binding until the date executed by the COUNTY. 

4. All other provisions of the Annual Intersection Improvements Contract dated 
July 1, 2014, shall remain in full force and effect. 

1 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Amendment to be executed and 
sealed this ___ day of _______ 2016. 

ATTEST: 
SHARON R. BOCK 
Clerk and Comptroller 

By:--------­
Deputy Clerk 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 
AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

By:---------­
County Attorney 

ATTEST: 

By: _____ t,.. __ ,.,, ____ _ 

c tary or Asst. Secretary 

• < -~·,; 1., :: • ~, 'D ,_ ~ ( (, • 'r, 1.1 ~ ' 

,•. , .. ..,_ . 
.... ~ 

2 

PALM BEACH COUNTY, a Political 
Subdivision of the State of Florida 
Board of County Commissioners 

By:--------­
Mary Lou Berger, Mayor 

APPROVED AS TO TERMS 
AND CONDITIONS 

Arcadis U.S., Inc. 
nsultant 

Robert Lawson. P.E., Vice President 
(Print Name and Title) 

F: IROADM·i;Lt VICCl\/.4 IAn11uaf.-.jlnte1secr/on IA1c.w:i'.s-l20.Z 61Second A.rneno,nent to Anaua/ Co11tract · /1/o Fee 072nqe.ooc 



_ ____....., ® 

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE I DATf(MMIDDNYYY) ACORD 
01/29/2016 ~-

THIS CERTIFICATE 1s· ,ssueo AS.A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND 'CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTJFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATJVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFOROED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS .CERTIFICATE OF. INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER{S), AUTHORIZED REPRESE~TATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTtFICATE HOLDER. 
IMPORTANT; ·If the <;ertificate holder Is an 'AOOITIONAL INS·URED, 'the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to th~ terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may requir~ an endors.ement. A statement on ttils certificate does not confer rights to the cedificate holder in lieu of.such endorseme"t(s). 

PRODUCER CONTACT 
NAME: Aon Risk s.ervices south, Inc. 

FrankHn TN office ~~tfo.,El!t): (866) 283-7122 J f~. No.I: (800) 363-t>lOS s01 corporate centre Drive E-IMll. suit.e 300 ~DRESS: 
Franklin TN 37067 USA 

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE HA1C# 
INSURED 

IINSURERAl Lex·; ngton Insuran.c.e company 19437 Arcadis u.s, Inc. 
aNSURE_RB: steadfast Insurance company 26387 630. Plaza Orive 

suit~ 200 aNSURli:RC: Highlands Ranch co 80129 USA 
WSURERD: 

fNSURER E: 

tNSORl:RF: 
COVERAGES CERTIFfCATE NUMBER: 570061087555· REVISION NUMBER: T-HIS ~S TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE llSTEO BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSU.ED TO .THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED, NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUfREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICAtE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES Dl:SCRIB.ED HEREIN 1$ SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDmONS OF SUCH POLICIES. UMiTS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAI_D CLAlMS. Limit$ shown ~re as requested 111: TYPE OF INSURANCE -~f,l W:G POUCYNUMl;IER 

.,-;Ll'LIL.T.J:~f 

'MMIDnlYVVV\ IMM/DD~ LIMIT! 
COMMERC~ GENERAL .UABll.:l'TY 

~CH OCCURRENCE i.-• CLAIMS-MADE OoccuR Ul'\IW\\:11:: IV Kt:l'I I c::1.1· --- PREMISES "'e DCCUIT"'ncel 

MEO 'EXP (An~ one person) 

PERSONAL&.ADV INJURY 
GEN'LAGGREGATE LIMITAPPLIE& F'ER: GENERAL AG.GREGA.TE R POLICY • PRO- • t.OC PRODUCTS.- CQMJ>fOPAGG JECT 

OTHER; 

AIJTOMOBILE L1ABILITY COMBJNEP SINGLE LIMIT 
n=~ a--'"'~nn .._ 

ANYAUTO BODILY ~JURY ( Per person) .._ 
ALL:OWNED - SCHEDULED 

BOOJLY INJURY (Per eocidenl) i.- AUTOS 
i- AlJTOS 

PROPERTY OAMAGE HIR:EOAUTOS NOf,!-OWNED 
(Per accideriU 

,__ ---- AUTOS 

UMBREUAUAB H OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE ._ 

AGGREGATE E)(CESSUAS Cl.AIMS-MADE 

l;)EDj JRETENT10N 
WORKEa5 COMPENS.ATION ANO l PERSTATUTE l IPJH· EMPLOYERS' UABIUTY 

• ANYP~OPRtETOR / f,\RTNl,.R I EXECU'r:JVE 
E.L. EACH ACCIDENT OFFICERI-MEM8l:R El(CJ;.UOEO? NIA 

(Mandlit"ry In HH' 
E.L. DISE.-.SE-EAEMPLOYEE 

~rsc::w~-rj~iP.ERl>.llONS.be,low E.L, DISEASE.POLICY LIMrr 8 contractor poll IPR929693801 06/01/2015 06/01/2016 Each claim S2,500,000 Professional & Pollution Annua) Aggregate $5,000,000. SIR applies per policy ter '15 & condi ions 
DESCRIPTION Of OPERATIONS / lOCATIONS I VEHICLE$ (ACO~D 101, Addilional Remarkli Schedule, may be a-lteehed If more 1paee Ii required) Re: Project Name~ For All Projects wierh Palm Beach county. For .. Professional t.iability coverage, the Aggre~ate Limit is t:he total insurance available for claims presented within the ~ohcy period for all operations of the insure . The Limit will be reduced by payments of indemnity and expense, Policy has full prior acts coverage. 

CERTiFICATE HOLDER 

Palm Beach County 
c/o Insurallce Tracking services, Inc. 
P.O. Bol< 20270 
Long Beach· CA 90801 USA 

CANCELLATION 

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE 1>ESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE 
EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTtCE WJLL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE W1ttf THE 
POLICY PROVISIONS. 

©1988~201#ACORD CORPORAT,oN. All rights reserved. ACORD 25 (2014/01) The ACORD name and ,logo are registered marks of ACORD 



t 

AGENCY 

Aon Risk services south, 
POLICY NUMBER 

5-ee certificat.e N1.11nber: 
CARRIER 

See Certificate Number: 

AOOJTJONAL REMARKS 

AGENCY CUSTOMER ID! 570000005571 
LOC#: 

ADDITIONAL REMARKS SCHEDULE 
NAMED·INSUREO 

Inc. Arcadis u.s, Inc. 

570061087555 

570061087555 
INAICCODE 

EFFECTM: OATE: 

THIS-ADDITIONAL REMARKS FORM fS A $CliEOULE TQ ACORD FORM, 
FORM NUM~ER: ACORD25 FORM TITLE: Certificate of LiabUity Insurance 

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC# 
INSURER 

INSURER 

INSURER 

JNSURER 

Page_ of_ 

ADDITIONAL POLICIES If a policy belo-w does not include limit infonnation, refer to the corresponding policy on the ACORD 
certificate fonn for policy limits. 

lNSR f'OLlC\' l'OUCY A.DPJ. SVBR POLIC\' NUMBER l!:1'"Jt'£CTl\'E EXPIRATION UMJ'rS LT.R T\'t'f, OF INSURANCE INSD :wvo PATE DATE 
{MM/DO/WYY) (MM/DD/YYYY) 

OTHER 

A Archit&Eng Prof 01S448990 
Excess Prof/Poll Liabili· 

06/01/201S 06/01/2016 Each claim $2,500,000 

SIR applies per policy te1 ms & condit ons 

l:J claims-Made 

~ Professional Liabil 

~ and Contractors 

l:J pollution Liability 

I 

I 

ACORD 101 (2008/01) © 2008 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved. 
Ttle ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD 



-~ 111) 

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE I 
DATE{MM/00/YYYY) ACC>RD 

01129/2016 ~ 
THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION· ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS ceRTIFtCATE DOES NOT AFF1RMATIVELY OR NEGATtVELY AMl:ND, EXTEND OR ALTER T.HE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFfCATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER($), AUTHORIZED REPRJ;SENTATIVE OR PRODUCER,1 ANO THE CERTIFICATE HOLO.E~ 
IMPORTANT: If the certificate hold~r is an ADDJTtONAL INSURED, the pollcy(ies) must be ·endorsed. If SUBROGATtON fS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the po1icy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on thjs certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu ~f such endorsement(s). 

PRODUCER CONTACT 
.NAME; Aon Risk services So.U'th, Inc. PHOf,fE (866) 283-7122 I f~- Ne.I: (800) 363-010S Franklfo TN Office (AfC.No.E;zt); 

501 corporate centre Drive 
Suit-e 300 

£.:MAIL 
ADDRESS; 

Frank 1 in TN 370,67 USA 
INSURER(S) AFfORDING COVERAGE NAtC# 

INSURED INSURERA! XL specialty Insurance co 37885 ARCADIS U,S •• INC. 
INSURE;RB: Greenwich Insurance company 22322 Attn: Accou:nt:s P.iyab1e 
INSllRftRC:· 630 Plaza Drive 

suite 200 
INSURER 0: Highlands Ranch co 80129 USA 
INSURER,E: 

INSURERF: 
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 570061067536· REVISION NUMBER: 

THIS fS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES Of. INSURANCE' LISTED BELOW HAVE .BEEN' ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATEO. NOTWITH$TAN0ING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM QR CONDIT10N OF ANY CONTRACT ,OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHIC.H THIS CERTIFICA~ MAY BE iSSUEP OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDEQ BY THE POLICIE:S. DESCRIBEQ HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES'. LIMITS SHOWN MAY. HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID 'CLAIMS. Limits shown .a.re as.req11ested 
'riff' TY"E Of INS~E; tNSD W\/0 POLICY NUMBER 1iA,IBoivYYvl IMM/DDIYY.Y'fl LIMITS 

B X COMl'JlERClAL GENEIW. LIASIUTY GECUU.lU/6114 111 ;Jl·l J ~f • i_:-_ __ /.:.•~7 EACH OCCj.JRRENCE $1,000,000 --, --1 "':"----D CLAIMS-MA~E 0occuR U/\IVI(\ ... ~ i V n~,~ 1 t:;I.J $1,,000, 000 PREMISES !Ea ocnirrence\ -
X Conlr.lcltJlll Liability MED EXP (Any one person) $10,000 -

PERSONAL& ADV INJURY $1,000,000 
. GEN'J.. AGGREGATE UMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $2,00Q,000 
~ POLICY 0 ,;g. 0 LOC PRODUCTS· COMP/OP AGG $2-,000,000 i 

OTHER: 

A AUTOMOBII.£ LIABILITY AEC001075814 01/01/2016 01/01/2017 COMBINED SINGLE UMJT Sl,000,000 lf:A m~~i,C..,,I\ AOS - BODILY INJURY (Per person) X A'NYAUTO - All OWNED ,........ SCHEOULED BODILY INJURY (Pet accident) - ,AUTOS 
I-

AUTOS 
PROPERTYDAJMGE X HlREPAUTOS X 1'40N-OWNED 
!Per .accident). - - AUTOS 

X Property Damagr, to 

UMBRELLA UAB H OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE -
AGGREGATE EXCESSL,IAB CLAIMS-MAOE 

oeoj jRETcNT.ION 
A WORKERS COMPENSATIOff AND RWD943~16310 01/01/2016 01/01/2017 X I PER STATUTE I l~i~-EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY 

~ 
A·ll other states /WV PROPRIETOR I PARTNER I f)(l;CUTIVE E.L. EACH ACCIDENT . .$1,000,000 A OFFlceRIMEI\ABEREXClUDEO? NIA RWR943S16710 01/0.1,/2016 Ol/01/2017 

(Mandatory Ir, NH) WI E.L. DISEASE-EA EMPLOYEE H,000,000 
~i~~~ irwoPEAATIONS below E.L. 01S.EASE•POLICYLIMIT Sl,,000,000 

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATiONS / LOCAT~ I VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Add1Uona1 Remarks Schedule, may be attlrihed if more apace Is required) 
Re; Engineering Design services .for All Projects with Palm Beach County. Pa1m Beach county Board of count1 commissioners, A Poli'ri<:al subdivision of the State of Floridai i.ts officers, empl<>yees and agen~s . are i n~.l ~ded as Addi tiona. ;nsu r.ed in accordanc~ wj t~ the ~(? 11 cy pr<?yisions of 1he Gene_r~ L iab;i li ty and Au~omobil e L1ab1l1ty pol,cies. General Liab1l1ty antj Automobile t1·ab111ty po. 1c1es evidenced herein are Primary and Non-contr1butory to other insurance available to Palm Beach county !!Oard ot·count1 commis-sfoners, but only in accordance with the .policy's provisioris. A waiver of subro~ation is g.ranted in fav-or of P.a m <Beach county Board of count:y Commissioners 1 A Politi-cal subdivision of the State of F orida, its officers., employees and agents fo accordance with the poli-cy provisions of the General 

CERTJFICATE HOLDER 

Palm Beach Coonty 
c/o lnsu.rance Tracking Services, lnc. 
.P.O. BOX 20270 
Long 8Each CA 90801 USA 

CANCEU.ATlON 

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POUCIES 8E CANCE.LI.ED BEFORI: THE 
EXPl~t,ON DATE THEREOF-', NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
POLICY PROVISIONS. 

AUTHORIZED REPRl;,ATI\IE / 

--;;:?;2,/ 
C: / 
, i, /1'✓-l 

1 
,I ,; 

/1 ~ ;;;;1J</,it1,r~, 
. ©1968-2014 ACOR«'~ORPORATION .. All tights reserved. 

ACORD 25 (2014/01) The ACORD name and logo are reglst~red marks of ACORD 



AGENCY CUSTOMER ID: 570000005571 
lOC#: 

ADDITIONAL REMARKS SCHEDULE 
AGENCY NAMED lNSUREO 
AOn Risk services south, Inc. ARCADIS U.S., 
POLICY NUMBER 

see certificate Number: 57-0061087S36 
CARRIER INAICCOD£ 
see certificate Number: 570061087S36 EFFECTIVE DATE: 

AODITIONAL REMARKS 

THIS ADDITIONAL REMARKS FORM ts A SCHEDULE TO ACORD FORM, 
FORM NUMBER: ACORD 25 FORM TITLE: Certificate of liability Insurance 
Addilicnat Oescriptiori cl Operallons /locations I Vehicles: 
Liability. Automobi1 e Li ability and workers' Compensation pol ides. 

INC. 

Page_ of_ 

ACORD 101 (2008/01) © 2008 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights Teserved. 
The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD 



SECRETARY CERTIFICATE 

I, James M. Donahue, Secretary of Arcadis U.S., Inc. (the "Company"), a 

Corporation organized under the laws of the State of Delaware, hereby certify that the 

following is a full and true copy of a resolution adopted at a meeting of the Board of 

Directors of said Company, duly held on the 3rd day of December, 2013: 

RESOLVED that the Chief Executive Officer is authorized and empowered to 
enter into proposals for fees and other contracts and obligations and that he may 
delegate the authority to other officers and managers of the Company in such 
amounts and on such other terms as he shall determine from time to time. 

AND I DO FURTHER CERTIFY that pursuant to the above resolution that contracts, 

amendments, and required documentation for Palm Beach County may be signed by Robert 

Lawson, in his capacity as Vice President of the Company. 

AND I DO FURTHER CERTIFY that the above resolution has not been in any way 

altered, amended or repealed and is now in full force and effect. 

(SEAL) 



THIRD AMENDMENT TO THE ANNUAL INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS 
CONTRACT NO. R2014-0892 

DATED JULY 1, 2014, BY AND BETWEEN 
HSQ GROUP, INC., 

AND PALM BEACH COUNTY 

THIS THIRD AMENDMENT to the Annual Intersection Improvements Contract 
dated July 1, 2014, (R2014-0892), hereinafter "CONTRACT" by and between HSQ 
Group, Inc., hereinafter "CONSULTANT" and the Board of County Commissioners of 
Palm Beach County, a political subdivision of the state of Florida, hereinafter, 
"COUNTY". 

WITNESSETH 

WHEREAS, on July 1, 2014, the CONSULTANT and COUNTY entered into a 
twelve month Annual Intersection Improvements Contract for engineering services and 
other related tasks throughout Palm Beach County; and 

WHEREAS, the CONTRACT provides that the contract may be extended, at the 
COUNTY's option for a defined period of time, not to exceed thirty-six months total 
contract time, upon approval of the Board of County Commissioners; and 

WHEREAS, this is the second of the two allowable one (1) year term CONTRACT 
extensions per section 4.1; and 

WHEREAS, by this amendment, the CONSULTANT and the COUNTY mutually 
agree to amend the CONTRACT terms to extend the expiration date of the CONTRACT 
from June 30, 2016 to June 30, 2017, with all original terms, conditions and unit prices 
adhered to. 

WHEREAS, the original CONTRACT provides in section 5.3.2 that the rates may 
be adjusted by negotiation; and 

WHEREAS, by this amendment, the CONSULTANT and the COUNTY mutually 
agree to amend the CONTRACT terms to modify the Fee Schedule of the CONTRACT 
from Exhibit B in the Original Contract to the revised Fee Schedule provided by HSQ 
Group, Inc. dated March 10, 2016 and attached hereto as Exhibit B3. 

1 



NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants, promises, and 
agreements herein contained, the parties agree as follows: 

1. The above recitations are true and correct and incorporated herein. 

2. The CONTRACT, dated July 1, 2014, between the CONSULTANT and the 
COUNTY is hereby amended to extend the expiration date of the CONTRACT 
from June 30, 2016 to June 30, 2017. 

3. The Fee Schedule shown as Exhibit B in the Original Contract is hereby 
modified as shown in the revised Fee Schedule provided by HSQ Group, Inc. 
dated March 10, 2016, and attached hereto as Exhibit 83. 

4. It is the intent of the parties hereto that this Amendment shall not become 
binding until the date executed by the COUNTY. 

5. Except as provided herein, all other provisions of the Annual Intersection 
Improvements Contract dated July 1, 2014, shall remain in full force and 
effect. 

THIS SECTION LEFT BLANK INTENTIONALLY 

2 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Amendment to be executed and sealed this ___ day of _______ 2016. 

ATTEST: 
SHARON R. BOCK 
Clerk and Comptroller 

By:---------­
Deputy Clerk 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 
AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

PALM BEACH COUNTY, a Political 
Subdivision of the State of Florida 
Board of County Commissioners 

By: ________ _ 
Mary Lou Berger, Mayor 

APPROVED AS TO TERMS 
AND CONDffiONS 

By:---------­
County Attorney 

By: ~fJ~ qq=-~ 
Engineering 

ATTEST: 

By:~-JQJ2 
Secretary or Asst. Secretary 

(Seal) 

3 

HSO Group. Inc. 
Consultant 

By: z 

Naur Shehadeh, P.E .• Vice President 
(Print Name and Title) 

,, .. ,;',.\::.. 

'' 

\ , 
i': _' •. ,_ < 

F: IROADWA YICCNA IAnnualsllntersection IHSQl2016I Third Amendment to Annual Contract - Fee Change.doc 

'- .. : 
,. ' 



~ G A • U P -----Ire. 

HSQ GROUP, INC. 
Engineers • Planners • Surveyors 

March 10, 2016 

Ms. JaeAnn Dean, Technical Assistant I 
Roadway Production Division / CCNA Section 
2300 N. Jog Road, Suite 3W-33 
West Palm Beach, FL 33411-2745 

Re: Intersection Improvements Annual Services. 

Dear Ms. Dean: 

Exhibit B3 

The following is a list of new pay rates for HSQ Group, Inc. concerning the above referenced project. Please note that we do not use the same categories the County uses, however, the following rates match the County's categories as close as possible. 

Fee Schedule effective dates from July 1, 2016 to June 30. 2017 

• Designer (5+ years of experience, non-registered, non-degreed) 
• Engineer Intern ( entry level with engineering degree) 
• Project Engineer 
• Project Manager (PE w/5+ years of post-registration) 
• Senior Engineer (PE w/1 0+ years of post-registration experience) 

Survey Rate schedule 
• Two-man crew 
• Senior surveyor and mapper 
• Surveyor and mapper 
• Survey technician 

The existing current multiplier is 2.8719, as per the original contract. 

$27 .25 /hour 
$30.75 /hour 
$42.50/hour 
$49.50 /hour 
$56.50 /hour 

$49.50/hour 
$55.00/hour 
$44.25/hour 
$27. 75/hour 

Should you have any questions please do not hesitate to call me. We look forward to working with you on this project. 

Sincerely, 
HSQ Group, Inc. 

Nour Shehadeh, P.E. 
Vice President 

1489 West Palmetto Park Road, Suite 340 • Boca Raton, Florida 33486 
hsqgroupinc.com 

• Phone (561) 392-0221 • Fax (561) 392-6458 



HSQGROU-01 MQUINTERO ACORDe 
CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE l 

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) .______,. 
10/21/2015 

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. 
IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). 

PRODUCER CONTACT 
NAME: Collinsworth, Alter, Fowler & French, LLC 
rt8Nfio. Extl: (305) 822-7800 I rt~ Nol: (305) 362-2443 8000 Governors Square Blvd 
E-MAIL Suite 301 
ADDRESS: Miami Lakes, FL 33016 

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC# 
1NsURER A: Hartford Casualty 29424 

INSURED 
INSURER a :Admiral Insurance Co 24856 

HSQ Group, Inc. 
INSURERC: 1489 Palmetto Park Road 
INSURERD: Suite#340 

Boca Raton, FL 33486 INSURERE: 

INSURERF: 
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER: 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOlWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. 
INSR 

TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICYEFF POLICY EXP 
LIMITS 

LTR INSD WVD POLICY NUMBER (MM/DD/YYYYI (MM/DD/YYYYI 
A X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY 

EACH OCCURRENCE $ 1,000,000 - :J CLAIMS-MADE Qg OCCUR 21SBAIG1445 10/17/2016 U/'\M/'\l.:>C IO ~CN I CU X 10/17/2015 PREMISES (Ea occurrence) $ 300,000 -
MED EXP (Any one person) $ 10,000 -
PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $ 1,000,000 -

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $ 2,000,000 
~ • PRO- • LOC PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG 2,000,000 

POLICY JECT 
$ 

OTHER: $ 
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT $ 1,000,000 /Ea accident) -

A ANY AUTO 21SBAIG1445 10/17/2015 10/17/2016 BODILY INJURY (Per person) $ - ALL OWNED ~ SCHEDULED 
AUTOS AUTOS BODILY INJURY (Per accident) $ - x NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE X HIRED AUTOS AUTOS /Per accident\ $ f-- -

$ 
UMBRELLA LIAS 

HOCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE $ - EXCESSLIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $ 
OED I I RETENTION$ 

$ WORKERS COMPENSATION I PER I I OTH-AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY STATUTE ER Y/N 
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE • N/A E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $ OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? 
(Mandatory in NH) 

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE $ ~~it~ftf~~ ~~igPERA TIONS below E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT $ 
B Prof Liab-Claim Made EO00002905301 06/03/2015 06/03/2016 Each Accident 1,000,000 
B Retro Date 1/18/2005 EO00002905301 06/03/2015 06/03/2016 Aggregate 2,000,000 

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/ LOCATIONS/ VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required) Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners, a Political Subdivision of the State of Florida, its Officers, Employees & Agents are named additional insured, if required by written contract, as respects Commercial General Liability, for all projects insured is working on for Palm Beach County. 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION 

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE 
Palm Beach County THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN 
c/o Insurance Tracking Services, Inc. (ITS) 

ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. 
P.O. Box 20270 
Long Beach, CA 90801 AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 

/~cJ:....t 
I 

© 1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved. 
ACORD 25 (2014/01) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD 



.---, 
CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE DATE(MM/DD/YYYY) ACORD' ....__, .. 

10/27/2015 THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. 
IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). 

PRODUCER Ss.>HI~CT 
PAYCHEX INSURANCE AGENCY, INC. l"'MUNE 

877-266-6850 Ir~. No): 585-389-7426 
150 SAWGRASS DRIVE (A/C, NO. EXT): 
ROCHESTER, NY 14620 E-MAIL 

INSURER($) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC# 
INSURED INSURER A: ILLINOIS NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY 23817 

Paychex Business Solutions LLC INSURERB: HSQ Group Inc 
911 PANORAMA TRAIL SOUTH INSURERC: ROCHESTER, NY 14625-0397 

INSURERD: 

INSURERE: 

INSURERF: 

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER: 
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. 

INSR TYPE OF INSURANCE ~DDL 00{,Ef>R POLICY NUMBER POLICYEFF POLICY EXP LIMITS LTR NSR (MM/DD/YYYY) (MM/DD/YYYY) 
GENERAL LIABILITY 

EACH OCCURRENCE $ 
t-----

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY DAMAGE TO RENTED 
$ c=:JcLAIMS-MADEc=]occuR 

Pl:ll=UIC::l=C::/F,a 

MED EXP (Any one person) $ 
PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $ 

- GENERAL AGGREGATE $ GEN'LAGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: 
PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG D POLICY c==i PROJECTc==i LOC $ 

$ 
~TOMOBILE LIABILITY COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT 

$ ANY AUTO (Ea accident) 

BODILY INJURY 
$ 

ALL OWNED CJ SCHEDULED 
(Per person) AUTOS AUTOS CJ NH!t,iWNED BODILY INJURY 

$ 
HIRED AUTOS A 0 

(Per accident) 

-- CJ PROPERTY DAMAGE 
$ (Per accident) 

$ L-=.J UMBRELLA LIAB C=:J OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE $ D EXCESS LIAB C:=J CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $ 
OED I I RETENTION $ 

$ 
WORKERS COMPENSATION AND 

066085199 06/01/2015 06/01/2016 XI ~~o:T~I,V.;:c, I I ~:,H-A EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY 

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $ 1,000,000.00 ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE 
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? 

~ E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE $ 1,000,000.00 
(Mandatory in NH) N/A 

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT $ 1,000,000.00 If yes, describe under --

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/ LOCATIONS/ VEHICLES (Attach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, if more space is required) Worker's Compensation coverage is provided to only those employees leased to, but not subcontractors of the named insured. 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION 
PALM BEACH COUNTY SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION C/0 INSURANCE TRACKING SERVICES, INC. DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY (ITS) PROVISIONS, BUT FAILURE TO MAIL SUCH NOTICE SHALL IMPOSE NO OBLIGATION OR P.O. BOX 20270 LIABILITY OF ANY KIND UPON THE COMPANY, ITS AGENTS OR REPRESENTATIVES. 
LONG BEACH, CA 90801 

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE /)""} ~ .. -~Ji.-tt5!;"-~ '•·("i\ C(.J,.,tJfO.<-l.f: 

ACORD 25 (2010/05) ©1988-2010 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved. The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD 



~R,:;a I DATE«-DQlttt') CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 04/27/2016 
THIS CERTiflCATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMA110N ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIRCATE DOES NOT AFARMA11VELY OR NEGA11VELV AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE .AFFORDED av THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTlt=ICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BE'IWEEN ntE ISSUING INSURER(S)a AUTHORIZED REPRESENTAllVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CER11FICA1E HOLDER. 
IMPORTANT: If the certlftcat& holder .. an ADDfflONAL INSURED, the pollcy(ies) must haw ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of die pollcy, certain pokies may ,-qutre an endorsement. A nament on tNe certfflca1lt does not confer rlahta to the cerlfflcate holder In Qeu of such endo · ·•>. 

Pft00UCER ~';"-• MARION FAZ10 StateTsrm MARION FAZIO INSURANCE AGENCY INC ~ _, 561-276-0330 If~ Nol: 561--276-0980 Ae 805 GEORGE BUSH BLVD ~- MARION@MARIONFAZJO.COM 
DELRAY BEACH Fl 334a3 1Nsu--~· COVERAG1: NAICI 

INSURER" : State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Company 25178 
IN8UflED 

•SURER IS: 
HSQ GROUP INC 

INIUll:EAC: 
1489 W PALM PK RD STE 340 INSUREllD: 
BOCA RA TON FL 33486-3304 INIUIIME: 

INSURl!ll F: 
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUEER: REVISION NUMBER: THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT 1lfE POLICIES OF INSURANCE USTED BELOW HAVE BEEN is8UED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWTHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT. TERM OR CON0f110N OF AJtf CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT \MTH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERllFfCATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AfFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO All THE 11:RMS, EXCLUSIONS ANO CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLANS. -r= TYPE OF IN9URANCI ~~ UIITS 

COMMERCIAL GENERAL lJA8LIT'( 
EACH OCCURRENCE $ - D CLAIMS-MADE • OCCUR ,._""""' 

$ --··---·-- ,., ___ , -
MED EXP fAIW on&oenan\ $ -
PERSONAL & ADV INJURY s -GEN'L AGGREGATE UMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $ R:::D~ OLoc PROOUCTS -COMP/OP AGG $ 

$ 
Atn'OIIIOIILE UUIUTV C6Q 8364-E12-59 05.112/2016 11/12/2016 ----- C11Uff 

$ -
s 1,000,000 

N«AUTO 
994 2729-CCJ6.o9A 0310612016 09/06l2016 BODILY INJURY (P« person) -x ~D ....- SCHEDULED 

800ll. Y INJURY (Per ecc:kllffll) s 1,000,000 AUTOSONLY ~ X HIRED - 961 7635-C14-598 03/1412016 09/14/2016 ~RTY DAM~ $ 1,000,000 AUTOSONLY - AUTOSONLY 
439 6946--E02-59F 05l02/2016 11/0212016 $ 

UMBRELi.A LIAB H~ EACH OCCURRENCE $ -
excQSUAB 

AGGREGATE $ 
OED I IRETemoNS 

$ WORK!IIS C091!Nu.110N ,~:Tiffi:: I I~"' AND EMPLOYERS" UABIU'IT 
Nff PROPRIETORIPARTNERIEXECUTlVE a NIA E.L EACH ACCIDENT $ OFFICERAIEMSER EXCLUDED7 
(MlndltcwylllNH) 

E.L DISEASE• EA EMPLOYEE $ 
~~~OPERATl~below E.L DISEASE-POUCY L1MfT S 

DESCRIP1JON OF OPERATIONS I LOCA1JON8 I Vl:HIClEI (ACORD 101, Addllloalt ReMltb Schedutt. 11111k lltAcbld Ir more -.,.c:e II niqutnNI) 
06 Ford F150 Pickup VIN: 1FTRX14VVS6NB804 
14 Toyota Tacoma Pickup VIN: 51f1X4CN1 EX038231 
06 Toyota Tacoma Pickup VIN: 5TETX22N-4SZ243428 
11 Jeep Compass Sport VIN: 1J4NT1FB18D260022 

CERTIFfCATE HOLDER 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
C/0 INSURANCE TRACKING SERVICES, INC. (ITS) 
P.O BOX 20270 
LONG BEACH, CA 90801 

CANCELLATION 

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICES BE CANCELLED BEFORE 
TIE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE Will BE DELIVERED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITHTHE POLICY PROVISIONS. 

ACORD 25 (2016103) The ACORD name and logo aN registered marks of A 
1001488 132849.10 02..22~5 


